
JACKSON COUNTY

 Beyond Parental Control Status Offense

 Tuberculosis Infection Cases

   Alcohol Secondary Diagnosis

 Drug Arrests

 Liquor Law Arrests

 DUI Arrests, DWI Tracking System
POLICE REPORTS

 Violent Offenses

 Property Offenses

BIRTH RISK
 Resident Births

DISEASE INCIDENCE

 Hepatitis C Chronic and Acute

 HIV/AIDS Cases

 Hepatitis B Chronic, Acute, Prenatal

 Hospitalization, no Emergency Room:

   Drug Secondary Diagnosis

CRIMINAL JUSTICE

 Child Abuse

 Child Neglect

 Child Custody Issues

 Out-of-Home Placements--Total

   Parental Alcohol Use Related

   Parental Drug Use Related

   Parental Alcohol and Drug Use

 Prison Admissions--Drug

 Prison Admissions--DWI

DEATHS and INJURIES
 Resident Deaths

   Smoking Attributable Deaths

   Alcohol Induced Deaths

   Drug Induced Deaths

JUVENILE COURT REFERRALS

 School Truancy Status Offense

 Absent from Home Status Offense

 Injurious Behavior Status Offense

 Juvenile Violent Offenses

 Juvenile Alcohol Offenses

 Juvenile Drug Offenses

261

2014 

2015 

2013 

98

9,478

DBH REGION

DBH SERVICE AREAS

 Drug Court Participants
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  2016 Estimate 691,801

  Census 2010 674,158

 Probation/Parole Admissions--Drug

 Probation/Parole Admissions--DWI

 Domestic Violence Reports

95

780

   Suicide

   Homicide

 Assault Injuries *

HOSPITAL EPISODES

276

989

16

419

37

2016 JUVENILE COURT PLACEMENTS

FY2017 

126

33

725

169

1,193

1

1

1,663

7,606

1,630

3,521

POPULATION

  Substance Use

  Adult Psychiatric

   Alcohol Principal Diagnosis

 Emergency Room + Hospitalization:

   Drug Principal Diagnosis

   Mental Illness Principal Diagnosis

   Mental Illness Principal Diagnosis

2

 Emergency Room, no Hospitalization:

2,729

 Alcohol Package Carry-out Licenses 461

825

2014 

 Alcohol On-Premise Drink Licenses
ALCOHOL OUTLETS

2

607

6,460

644

1,429

2,046

15,080

5,551

4,012

2, 3, 4, 5
2-5 (JC)

1,535

9,345

2015 

4,194

119

119

6,320

132

69

1,036

2015 

776

4,242

109

116

1,005

118

77

6,091

2013 

1,357

IMPAIRED DRIVING

   Crash Injuries

   Crash Fatalities

   Property Damage Crashes

   Injury Crashes

   Fatal Crashes                       

 Drug Involved Crashes

   Crash Injuries

   Crash Fatalities

   Property Damage Crashes

   Injury Crashes

   Fatal Crashes

 Alcohol Involved Crashes

   Mental Illness Secondary Diagnosis

1,328

13,597   Mental Illness Secondary Diagnosis

   Drug Secondary Diagnosis

   Alcohol Principal Diagnosis

   Drug Principal Diagnosis

   Alcohol Secondary Diagnosis

   Mental Illness Principal Diagnosis

   Mental Illness Secondary Diagnosis

   Drug Secondary Diagnosis

   Alcohol Principal Diagnosis

   Drug Principal Diagnosis

   Alcohol Secondary Diagnosis

 School Discipline Involving Tobacco

 School Discipline Involving Drugs

SCHOOL REPORTS

 Drop-outs

 Drop-out Rate

 Enrollment Grades 9-12

842

2.8%

29,622

 School Discipline Involving Alcohol

2015‐16 

4

29

183

2013‐14 

6

44

5.5%

1,541

28,224

288

EMPLOYMENT

 Unemployment Rate

2014 

338,018

363,483

2016 

351,092

369,829

18,737

5.1%

25,465

7.0%

 Employed

 Unemployed

 Labor Force

8 11 Methamphetamine Lab Seizures

2,978

1,854

12,373

1,622

3,119

392

1,557

5,482

815

544

1,923

1,615

6,771

6,521

4,099

1,301

263

2013 

17,292

2014 

6,073

989

83

119

104

83

3,866

1,347

9,520

2014 

828

519

130

105

2014 

5.9%

21,541

367,147

345,606

2015 

2014 

13

248

388

13

367

127

3

67

57

3

104

615

2014‐15 

2

46

301

29,123

3.1%

907

11

2014 

14

18

4

94

15

463

165

787

417

1,109

172

642

62

163

FY2015 

2014 

39

290

14

976

2015 

838

469

683

8,183

36,464

6,885

3,770

3,034

2014 

990 1,122854 Self-inflicted Injuries *

562

87

2

46

57

2

105

341

10

325

227

10

2015 

7

2015 

2,704

3,323

7,774

34,198

8,768

450

876

457

2016 

793

23

283

30

2015 

1,097

FY2016 

176

626

55

144

2

382

752

144

3

21

11

2015 

12

95

414

1,152 Mother Reported Smoking while Pregnant

2016 

123

694

115

635

606

112

3

70

79

3

152

328

14

367

226

13

2016 

2016 

3,841

2,532

9,201

34,121

8,633

350

* A value of less than 5 for this indicator is suppressed and displayed with a zero 
(0) to prevent the disclosure of identifying information.

All Kansas City hepatitis and TB case reports are included in Jackson County 
totals and all Joplin case reports are included in Jasper County totals.

Hospital counts for alcohol, drug, and mental disorders are based on ICD-9 and 
ICD-10 diagnosis codes selected by the Healthcare Cost and Utilization 
Program. Due to implementation of ICD-10 coding in October 2015, hospital 
and E.R. counts beginning in 2015 may not be comparable to prior years.

11,305

1,936

4,598

6,473

10,763

1,607

1,157

463

326

6,323

817

2,836

196

4,833

1,803

1,234

2,116

2015 

11,529

4

2016

9

33

5

81

12

404

568

999

359


