JACKSON COUNTY

	N	Western		IMPAIRED DRIVING	2016	2015	2014	
DBH SERVI	CE AREAS			Alcohol Involved Crashes	606	562	615	
Substance	e Use	2-5 (JC)		Fatal Crashes	13	10	13	
Adult Psy	chiatric/	2, 3, 4, 5		Injury Crashes	226	227	248	
POPULATIO				Property Damage Crashes	367	325	388	
		674,158		Crash Fatalities	14	10	13	
2016 Estimate		691,801		Crash Injuries	328	341	367	
		,		Drug Involved Crashes	152	105	127	
23				Fatal Crashes	3	2	3	
				Injury Crashes	79	- 57	67	
BIRTH RISK	2015	2014	2013	Property Damage Crashes	70	46	57	
Resident Births	9,345	9,520	9,478	Crash Fatalities	3	40	3	
Mother Reported Smoking while Pregna	nt 1,152	1,347	1,357	Crash Injuries	3 112	87	3 104	
				Crash injunes	112	07	104	
DISEASE INCIDENCE	2016	2015	2014	POLICE REPORTS	2016	2015	2014	
HIV/AIDS Cases	123	98	105	DUI Arrests, DWI Tracking System	2,532	2,704	3,034	
Hepatitis B Chronic, Acute, Prenatal	115	95	130	Liquor Law Arrests	350	450	683	
Hepatitis C Chronic and Acute	694	780	519	Drug Arrests	3,841	3,323	3,770	
Tuberculosis Infection Cases	635	776	828	Methamphetamine Lab Seizures	7	8	11	
	2015	2014	2013	Violent Offenses	9,201	7,774	6,885	
DEATHS and INJURIES	2015	2014		Domestic Violence Reports	8,633	8,768	8,183	
Resident Deaths	6,320	6,073	6,091	Property Offenses	34,121	34,198	36,464	
Suicide	119	104	116		- 1	- ,	, -	
Homicide	119	83	109	SCHOOL REPORTS	2015-16	2014-15	2013-14	
Alcohol Induced Deaths	69	83	77	Enrollment Grades 9-12	29,622	29,123	28,224	
Drug Induced Deaths	132	119	118	Drop-outs	842	907	1,541	
Smoking Attributable Deaths	1,036	989	1,005	Drop-out Rate	2.8%	3.1%	5.5%	
Self-inflicted Injuries *	854	990	1,122	School Discipline Involving Alcohol	29	46	44	
Assault Injuries *	4,194	3,866	4,242	School Discipline Involving Drugs	183	301	288	
HOSPITAL EPISODES 2	2015	2014	2013	School Discipline Involving Tobacco	4	2	6	
	2015	2014	2015					
Hospitalization, no Emergency Room:	6 222	6 460	6 504	JUVENILE COURT REFERRALS	2016	2015	2014	
Mental Illness Principal Diagnosis	6,323	6,460	6,521	Juvenile Violent Offenses	404	414	463	
Mental Illness Secondary Diagnosis	11,529	7,606	6,771	Juvenile Alcohol Offenses	12	12	15	
Alcohol Principal Diagnosis	817	607	815	Juvenile Drug Offenses	81	95	94	
Alcohol Secondary Diagnosis	1,936	1,328	1,622	School Truancy Status Offense	5	3	4	
Drug Principal Diagnosis	326	276	392	Absent from Home Status Offense	33	21	18	
Drug Secondary Diagnosis	2,116	1,630	1,301	Beyond Parental Control Status Offense	4	2	11	
Emergency Room + Hospitalization:				Injurious Behavior Status Offense	9	11	14	
Mental Illness Principal Diagnosis	1,157	1,429	1,615	Child Abuse	359	382	417	
Mental Illness Secondary Diagnosis	11,305	13,597	12,373	Child Neglect	999	752	787	
Alcohol Principal Diagnosis	463	644	544	Child Custody Issues	568	144	165	
Alcohol Secondary Diagnosis	1,607	2,046	1,923	JUVENILE COURT PLACEMENTS	2016	2015	2014	
Drug Principal Diagnosis	196	261	263	Out-of-Home PlacementsTotal	989	793	976	
Drug Secondary Diagnosis	1,234	1,663	1,557	Parental Alcohol Use Related	16	23	14	
Emergency Room, no Hospitalization:				Parental Drug Use Related	419	283	290	
Mental Illness Principal Diagnosis	6,473	5,551	5,482	Parental Alcohol and Drug Use	37	203	290 39	
Mental Illness Secondary Diagnosis	10,763	15,080	17,292	Farental Alcohor and Drug Use	57	30	39	
Alcohol Principal Diagnosis	4,598	4,012	4,099	CRIMINAL JUSTICE	FY2017	FY2016	FY2015	
Alcohol Secondary Diagnosis	2,836	2,729	3,119	Drug Court Participants	1,193	1,097	1,109	
Drug Principal Diagnosis	1,803	1,535	1,854	Probation/Parole AdmissionsDrug	725	626	642	
Drug Secondary Diagnosis	4,833	3,521	2,978	Probation/Parole AdmissionsDWI	169	176	172	
				Prison AdmissionsDrug	126	144	163	
ALCOHOL OUTLETS	2016	2015	2014	Prison AdmissionsDWI	33	55	62	
Alcohol On-Premise Drink Licenses	876	838	825					
Alcohol Package Carry-out Licenses	457	469	461	* A value of less than 5 for this indicator is suppressed and displayed with a zero (0) to prevent the disclosure of identifying information.				
EMPLOYMENT	2016	2015	2014	1 All Kansas City hepatitis and TB case reports are included in Jackson County				
Labor Force	369,829	367,147	363,483	totals and all Joplin case reports are included in Jasper County totals.				
Employed	351,092	345,606	338,018	2 Hospital counts for alcohol, drug, and mental disorders are based on ICD-9 and				
Unemployed	18,737	21,541	25,465		ICD-10 diagnosis codes selected by the Healthcare Cost and Utilization Program. Due to implementation of ICD-10 coding in October 2015, hospital			
Unemployment Rate	5.1%	5.9%	7.0%	and E.R. counts beginning in 2015 may not be comparable to prior years.				